

HARSHADA H. SAWANT
(P.A.)

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO.6517 OF 2025
IN
SUIT NO.297 OF 2025

Cotton Association of India
(through its authorized signatory) .. Applicant

IN THE MATTER BETWEEN:

Cotton Association of India
(through its authorized signatory) .. Plaintiff

Versus

Anil Kalyandas Thanvi Defendant

-
- Mr. Karl Tamboly a/w. Mr. Danesh Mehta, Advocates i/by M. Mulla Associates for Applicant / Plaintiff.
-

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : NOVEMBER 26, 2025

P.C.:

- 1.** Heard Mr. Tamboly, learned Advocate for Petitioner.
- 2.** The order dated 24.09.2025 has been duly served on Defendant.
- 3.** Today when the matter is listed before the Court, none is present for Defendant.
- 4.** In view of the recording in paragraph No.2 of the previous order dated 24.09.2025 passed by this Court (Coram : Sandeep V. Marne, J.), *prima facie* it is seen that no specific notice has been issued to Defendant.
- 5.** Though Mr. Tamboly submits that he has been duly served

with copy of this order but in view of the order of ad-interim relief which has been passed on that date issue notice to Defendant. Humdast permitted. In addition to Court's notice, Plaintiff is directed to serve the Defendant a copy of this order and copy of Suit and Interim Application and inform the Defendant the next date of hearing by any permissible mode of service and file appropriate affidavit of service with tangible proof thereof to enable the Court to pass appropriate order in Interim Application filed by Plaintiff.

6. It is seen that Plaintiff is Cotton Association of India and Defendant is an expelled member of the same Association.

7. It is clarified that on the next adjourned date if Defendant does not remain present and if it is found that he has been served with copy of this order, this Court shall not await presence of Defendant and shall confirm ad-interim relief granted vide order dated 24.09.2025.

8. Stand over to **03rd December, 2025**. To be placed under the caption '**For Orders**'.

H. H. SAWANT

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

HARSHADA
HANUMANT
SAWANT

Digitally signed
by HARSHADA
HANUMANT
SAWANT
Date: 2025.11.27
14:52:57 +0530